Please pass this information on to your site supervisors, parents and coaches. We will be following similar guidelines to Lincoln Parks and Rec and Lincoln Public Schools.

Fleming Field Lightning Procedures

1. User Groups will be responsible for downloading the WeatherBug App on their smart phone - Spark Lightning must be activated.

2. The Fleming Supervisor will also have the WeatherBug App on a device in the concession stand.

3. If there is a weather report that suggest severe weather or the chance of lightning, WeatherBug will be frequently monitored by the Fleming Supervisor.

4. The Fleming Supervisor will notify the user groups Site Supervisor that there is the potential for weather concerns and pay attention to announcements to cease activity.

5. If there is an indication of the WeatherBug application that lightning is in the area the Fleming Supervisor will continue to actively monitor the distance of the lightning strikes.

6. If there is an indication of a lightning in the 0-10 mile range on the WeatherBug application, play will cease IMMEDIATELY and activity will be cleared.

7. Play will only resume if, after 30 minutes, the 0-10 mile indicator has not been illuminated.

8. Campus Recreation Administrative Staff will be contacted immediately if user group does not comply with request to clear the field.

Our Fleming Supervisor will be contacting me immediately anytime a group does not comply. I will in turn contact a representative from the group. Please provide me with a name(s) and cell phone number(s) of who I should contact if we have any issues.